

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA,
SECOND DISTRICT**

Case No. 2D23-493
L.T. No. 22-CF-011041-A

NATHAN SHIRL HART,
Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.

**BRIEF OF DUE PROCESS INSTITUTE AND FORMER
FLORIDA STATE SENATOR JEFF BRANDES AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

On Appeal from a Final Order of the Circuit Court for the Thirteenth
Judicial Circuit in and for Hillsborough County

Matthew R. Tuchman
Florida Bar No. 109297
1301 K Street NW Suite 500 East
Washington, DC 20005
202.973.4200
matthewtuchman@dwt.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	10
I. The OSP’s Pursuit of Mr. Hart And Similar Individuals Is An Abuse of Power.....	10
A. The OSP does not have authority to prosecute single-circuit voting crimes like those alleged here.	10
B. The OSP abused its prosecutorial discretion by charging Mr. Hart in the absence of the required mens rea.....	13
C. The OSP abused its power by ignoring the decisions of local state attorneys’ offices.....	20
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Carbajal v. State</i> , 75 So. 3d 258 (Fla. 2011)	12
<i>Jones v. DeSantis</i> , 462 F. Supp. 3d 1196 (N.D. Fla. 2020), reversed and vacated sub nom, <i>Jones v. Governor of Florida</i> , 975 F.3d 1016 (11th Cir. 2020)	15, 17
<i>Lambert v. California</i> , 355 U.S. 225 (1957)	17, 18
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. ---, 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019)	18, 19
<i>Scott v. State</i> , 102 So. 3d 676 (Fla. 5th DCA 2012)	12
<i>State v. Hubbard</i> , No. 22-8077CF10A (Fla. 17th Cir. Ct. Dec. 23, 2022)	12
<i>State v. Miller</i> , No. F22-015012 (Fla. 11th Cir. Ct. Dec. 7, 2022)	12
<i>State v. Suggs</i> , No. 22-008080CF10A (Fla. 17th Cir. Ct. May 19, 2023)	12, 14
<i>State v. Washington</i> , No. 2022-CF-009611-A-O (Fla. 9th Cir. Ct. Feb. 13, 2023)	12
<i>State v. Wood</i> , No. 13-2022-CF-015009-0001-XX (11th Fla. Cir. Ct. Oct. 21, 2022)	12
<i>Winter v. State</i> , 781 So. 2d 1111 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001)	10, 12, 13

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(g) 18, 19
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2) 18
§ 16.56, Fla. Stat. (2023) 11
§ 104.011, Fla. Stat. (2019) 13
§ 104.15, Fla. Stat. (2023) 13
Fla. Senate Bill 7066 4, 5, 14

Constitutional Provisions

Art. IV, § 4(b), Fla. Const 11
Art. VI, § 4, Fla. Const 16

Other Authorities

First Coast News, *Watch Live: Governor DeSantis Press Conference*,
YouTube (Aug. 18, 2022),
<https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=s8gUxqClFR0> 20
R. Scott Palmer & Barbara M. Linthicum, *The Statewide Prosecutor:
A New Weapon Against Organized Crime*, 13 Fla. St. U. L. Rev.
653 (1985) 20
